#### IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a twelve-month term and supply contract for the furnishing of liquid asphalt for use by the Public Works Department to Vance Brothers, Inc., of Kansas City, MO, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 7-12.

**RESOLUTION #17821**, February 21, 2012

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids on Invitation to Bid No. 7-12 for the furnishing of liquid asphalt for use by the Public Works Department; and,

WHEREAS, a total of twelve notifications were distributed and one bid was received, as follows:

BIDDER	TOTAL PRICE PER	TOTAL PRICE PER
	TON DELIVERED	TON PICKED UP

Vance Brothers

Kansas City (Jackson County), MO \$7,437.00 \$7,305.00

and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a twelvemonth term and supply contract to Vance Brothers of Kansas City (Jackson County), MO, as the lowest and best bidder; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing and that the Director

be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the using spending agency are contained in the then current Jackson County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	
I hereby certify that the attached reso 2012, was duly passed on	olution, Resolution #17821 of February 21, عديم عالي 2012 by the Jackson as follows:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent 2
2.21.12 Date	Mary Jo Spinis Clerk of Legislature
This award is made on a need basis and doespecific amount. The availability of funds for appropriation.	es not obligate Jackson County to pay any or specific purchases is subject to annual
February 14,2017	Director of Finance and Purchasing

### REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/2018 No.: 17821

Sponsor(s):

Date:

Bob Spence February 21, 2012

SUBJECT	Action Requested					
	Resolution Ordinance					
	Cramance					
	Project/Title: Awarding a Twelve-Month Term & Supply Contract for Liquid Asphalt for the Road & Bridge					
	Division of the Public Works Department to Vance Brothers Inc. (Jackson County) of Kansas City, Missouri; under terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 7-12.					
	midd formid and conditions of arritantess to big 1101 7 12	···				
BUDGET INFORMATION	Amount and animal by this locialstics this final years	Φ ΝΤ/Α				
To be completed	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:  Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$ N/A \$ N/A				
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$ N/A				
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including	\$ N/A	•			
Finance	transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code	FROM ACCT				
	number; FROM / TO	TROM ACCI				
		TO ACCT				
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete	ed in the account is: \$				
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:					
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)					
	☐ Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the ar	mual budget); estimated value	e and use of contract:			
	Department: Road & Bridge Estimated U	Jse: \$1,115,000.00				
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$1,150,000.00					
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): \$ 1,160,000.00					
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): N/A Prior resolutions and (date): 17528, 03/07/11					
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Teddy Ballard, Senior Buyer, 881-3465					
REQUEST SUMMARY	The Road & Bridge Division of the Public Works Department has requested a term and supply contract for Liquid Asphalt. Purchasing issued Invitation to Bid No. 7-12.					
	A total of 12 notifications were distributed. The following response was received:					
· ·		TOTAL PRICE PER	TOTAL PRICE PER			
	BIDDER Vance Brothers (Jackson County), Kansas City	TON DELIVERED \$7,437.00	TON PICKED UP \$7,305.00			
	Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award for the furnishing of Liquid Asphalt for use by the Road & Bridge Division of the Public Works Department to Vance Brothers Inc. (Jackson County) of Kansas City, Missouri; under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 7-12; as the lowest and best bidder meeting minimum specifications.					

CLEARANCE	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)				
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)				
	Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's O				
ATTACHMENTS	Abstract of Bids, Recommendation from Ms. Kaye Merkle of the Road & Bridge Divis	ion of the Public Works			
	Department, and Pertinept Bid Documents from Vance Brothers Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
REVIEW	Department Director:	Date: 2(12/2012			
	Finance (Budget Approyal):	Date:			
	If applicable NIA JUDNAM A Ball	2-14-2012			
	Division Manager:	Date: 9/15/12			
		110/12			
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:			
`					

# Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

This expenditure was included in	the annual budget.	
Funds for this were encumbered to	from the	Fund in
	palance otherwise unencumbered	oropriation to which the expenditure in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which herein authorized.
Funds sufficient for this expendit	ure will be/were appropriated by	Ordinance #
Funds sufficient for this appropria	ation are available from the sourc	e indicated below.
Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:
This award is made on a need bas funds for specific purchases will,		County to pay any specific amount. The availability of ch using agency places its order.
This legislative action does not in	npact the County financially and o	does not require Finance/Budget approval.

			AMOUNT														
			AMOUNT														
			AMOUNT														
			AMOUNI							-							
Vance	Brothers	FALIONA	AMOON	507.00	532.00	532.00	592.00	922.00									
		AHO HINII	3											2.1.20			<b>)</b>
BID: 7-12	OPENING DATE: 1/31/12 COMMODITY: Liquid Asphalt			1 SS-1H Delivered	2 CRS-1H Delivered	3 EA-90 Delivered	4 EA-300 Delivered	5 MC-30 Delivered				ر ص	OPENED/AND/RECORDED	ON KRECAKE 31 2013-BY	CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE	Farmer ( June 1	PURCHASING
			2		7		1	~~		.							



# Jackson County Public Works Department

ROAD MAINTENANCE

34900 E. Old US 40 Hwy, P.O. Box 160 Grain Valley, Missouri 64029 (816) 847-7050 phone (816) 847-7051 fax

#### MEMORANDUM

TO:

Teddy Ballard, Senior Purchasing Agent

FROM:

Kaye Merkle, Resource / Logistics Supervisor

DATE:

February 6, 2012

RE:

Vance Brothers - Bid No. 7-12 Liquid Asphalt

Ms. Teddy, I have evaluated the above referenced bid for liquid asphalt. I recommend Vance Brothers for this award.

We would like to approve \$1,115,000.00 for this commodity from 004-1506-57430.

### **QUOTATION FORM**

NO	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	PRICE PER TON DELIVERED	PRICE PER TON PICKED UP
1.	SS-1H	24 tons	\$ 507.00	\$ 495.00
2.	CRS-1H	20 tons	<sub>\$</sub> 532.00	\$ 520.00
3.	EA-90	20 tons	\$ 532.00	\$ 520.00
4.	EA-300	20 tons	\$ 592.00	\$ 580.00
5.	MC-30	240 tons	\$ 922.00	\$ 910.00
6.	MC-250	20 tons	<b>\$</b> 867.00	\$ 855.00
7.	MC-800	20 tons	\$ 822.00	\$ 810.00
8.	RC-800	20 tons	\$ 972.00	\$ 960.00
9.	CRS-2P Bituminous Polymer Modified	160 tons	\$ 627.00	<sub>\$</sub> 615.00
10.	CRS-1	20 tons	\$ 532.00	\$ 520.00
11.	CRS-2	20 tons	\$ 532.00	<b>\$</b> 520.00

Free Waiting Time on all Deliveries: 1.5 hours	
Rate per Hour after Free Waiting Time: \$70.00 / hour	
Pump Charge per Piece: \$ 65.00	
Locations, Operating Days and Hours:	

( )		
SIGNATURE.		DATE: 1-30-2012
NAME: Robert A. Vance	(Print or Type)	PHONE; 816-923-4325
TITLE: Vice President	(Print or Type)	CELL:
COMPANY NAME: Vance Brothers, Inc	(Print or Type)	FAX: 816-923-6472
EMAIL ADDRESS: rvance@vancebrothers.com	(Print or Type)	
WEB ADDRESS: www.vancebrothers.com	(Print or Type)	